LifeLine Working Group
Minutes
Wednesday, July 14, 2010
10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. PST, Room 3204
Update/Status Reports

· Marketing Outreach Contract
· Additional marketing spots have been secured.  4,307 in total, with 1,231 bonus
· Current campaign will run to September 5th 
· Currently preparing for LifeLine Awareness week
· Phone survey is being reviewed.  Is there an issue with the “Do Not Call” List?
· Call Center Contract
· No Report
· Solix Process Updates
· Enhanced Tribal LifeLine 
· No Report
· Solix IVR

· A draft has been sent to Solix and a cost estimate is being prepared
· Return Feed Problems

· Solix IT investigated and fixed two database issues

· Missing records were processed July 14th 

· An update was provided to carriers and the CPUC

· Rulemaking R. 06-05-028 (PPP OIR)
· No Report
· Rulemaking R. 09-06-019 (Basic Service Elements)
· No Report
· Public participation hearings will be scheduled

· Call Center Data Report Suggestions (Solix, CAB, RHA)
· Benjamin will follow up with CAB on the status of the report suggestions
· Solix – Expanded Return Feed
· Could the “Action Taken” code be expanded to specify what action was taken?
· The WG was asked to provide suggestions to Benjamin for a proposal to Solix
Discussion of Continuing and New Issues
· Return Rates – Solix reported on the following mail response rates:







May



June
Applications




68%



55%

Renewals




75%



60%
Renewals (Documentation Required)

64%



45%
· Acceptance Rates for Customer Responses
· For June forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




86% Approval Rate

· Renewals





96% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

48% Approval Rate

· For May forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




86% Approval Rate

· Renewals





96% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

54% Approval Rate

· For April forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




86% Approval Rate

· Renewals





96% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

55% Approval Rate

· For March forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




86% Approval Rate

· Renewals





96% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

53% Approval Rate

· For February forms (sent and returned), acceptance rates for forms returned were as follows: 

· Application




86% Approval Rate

· Renewals





96% Approval Rate

· Renewals – Documentation Required

55% Approval Rate

· Do Not Qualify - Overturns
· For customers who correctly filled out their enrollment forms and provided proper documentation, but then filled in the “Do Not Qualify” bubble.  
· These counts will be updated on a monthly basis.
· Total LifeLine Customers/Total Denial Codes
· Please see a summary below (this will be updated each month)

	January
	February
	March
	April
	May
	June

	2010
	2010
	2010
	2010
	2010
	2010


	1,905,544
	1,889,115
	1,886,404
	1,877,034
	1,861,934
	1,846,711



Total Approved
	(0.91)%
	(0.86)%
	(0.14)%
	(0.50)%
	(0.80)%
	(0.82)%



Percentage change from prior month

	70,723
	79,598
	74,452
	70,192
	65,289
	59,732



Pending Approval
	July
	August
	September
	October
	November
	December

	2010
	2010
	2010
	2010
	2010
	2010
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Percentage change from prior month

	
	
	
	
	
	



Pending Approval
· A summary of the largest 5 denial codes by month will be provided in a separate spreadsheet with the Meeting Request.  It will be updated on a monthly basis.

· Monthly carrier counts are now published on the LifeLine webpage:

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/PUC/Telco/Information+for+providing+service/FormNotices_Public+Program.htm
Next Scheduled Call – July 28, 2010, 10:00 am PST
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